RESOLUTION NO. 2025-015

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH, CALIFORNIA, AWARDING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (PSA) TO COAR DESIGN GROUP TO PROVIDE ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES FOR THE IMPERIAL BEACH SPORTS PARK BUILDING

WHEREAS, in November 2022 City Council adopted Resolution No. 2022-95 amending the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Mitigation Plan and updated the funding allocation. Included in the funding allocation was a budget of \$2,144,322 for improvements to the Imperial Beach Sports Park; and

WHEREAS, in May 2023 City Council adopted Resolution No. 2023-37 which amended the appropriation to \$2,074,322; and

WHEREAS, in May 2024 City Council adopted Resolution No. 2024-35 adding additional ARPA funding in the amount of \$423,830 as well as other additional funds in the amount of \$1,076,170 through Project No P24101 through General Fund Reserves and Community Benefit Funds, bringing the total Imperial Beach Sports Park Building Improvement Project budget to \$3,574,322; and

WHEREAS, the project has required architectural design, construction administration, and on-site construction inspection services as provided by Coar Design Group; and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient budget available in the Project to pay for the professional services provided by Coar Design Group.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Imperial Beach as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct.
- 2. The City Manager or designee is authorized to sign a Professional Services Agreement to the Coar Design Group agreement with a not-to-exceed amount of \$300,000.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Imperial Beach at its meeting held on the 2nd day of April 2025, by the following vote:

AYES:	COUNCILMEMBERS:
NOES:	COUNCILMEMBERS:
ABSENT:	COUNCILMEMBERS:

PALOMA AGUIRRE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JACQUELINE M. KELLY, MMC CITY CLERK